by means of all-county letters or similar written instructions, which shall be exempt from submission to or review by the Office of
Administrative Law. These all-county letters or similar instructions shall have the same force and effect as regulations.

SEC. 7.  (a)  (1) The sum of one million two hundred thirty-four thousand dollars ($1,234,000) is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund to the State Department of Social Services to implement the provisions of this act relating to support for foster care
placements during the COVID-19 emergency.

(2) Of the one million two hundred thirty-four thousand dollars ($1,234,000), up to twenty-nine thousand dollars ($29,000) shall
be available for administrative support to counties for the processing of payments pursuant to paragraph (1) of this section.
Funds shall be available for liquidation until June 30, 2021.

(b) These funds shall be available for encumbrance or expenditure until June 30, 2021, and available for liquidation until June 30,